elimination period has been exhausted, and subject to the approval of the 

employees’ application for D&R benefits by HEB, the employee may commence 

drawing disability benefits.  It is understood that the elimination period for the 

Disability and Rehabilitation Plan is one hundred and nineteen (119) calendar 

days.  An employee may claim income protection benefits for the period of time 

not to exceed this elimination period and payment of accrued income protection 

within the elimination period represents the maximum amount of income 

protection available to the employee regardless of the dispensation of the D&R or